## RESOLUTION No. 11 - 24

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, APPOINTING ALEJANDRO MUJICA TO THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS & RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD; JENEISSAY AZCUY TO THE PARKS AND POLICE 4 KIDS ADVISORY BOARD; STEVE MUSOLINO, MELISSA TAPANES-LLAHUES AND BARBARA ROMANI TO THE DORAL DESIGN DISTRICT STEERING COMMITTE, AND ERNESTO ANTON, ALFREDO LLOP, FRANK BOLANOS, HANI JARDACK, BENITO IRAZTORZA, VIOLA SANCHEZ AND JOY RUIZ TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT ADVISORY TASK FORCE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Cultural Parks and Recreation Advisory Board seeks

to advise the Council regarding the planning and development of parks and making recreation recommendations for residents of all ages in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Parks and Police 4 Kids Advisory Board seeks to promote programs that protect the City of Doral community and educate the City of Doral youth; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Design District Steering Committee seeks to help promote economic development in the City as well as improve the quality of life of the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Building Department Advisory Task Force is tasked with reviewing Building Department issues and processes so as to promote a more efficient and user-friendly permitting process; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez appointed Alejandro Mujica as a member to the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board for the City of Doral; Jeneissay Azcuy to the City of Doral Parks and Police 4 Kids Advisory Board; Steve Musolino, Melissa Tapanes-Llahues and Barbara Romani to the Doral Design District Steering Committee;

Sanchez and Joy Ruiz to the Building Department Advisory Task Force.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby approves the appointment of Alejandro Mujica as a member to the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board for the City of Doral; Jeneissay Azcuy to the City of Doral Parks and Police 4 Kids Advisory Board; Steve Musolino, Melissa Tapanes-Llahues and Barbara Romani to the Doral Design District Steering Committee; and Ernesto Anton, Alfredo Llop, Frank Bolaños, Hani Jarack, Benito Iraztorza, Viola Sanchez and Joy Ruiz to the Building Department Advisory Task Force.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Rodriguez who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro Councilman Luigi Boria Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilman Pete Cabrera

Absent Yes Yes Absent

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2011.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN

ATTEST:

RA HERRERA. CIT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY